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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

[Switchboard) 01
{Fax) |

Your reference

Our reference

: D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Palgnton, Date

Devon. l{p June 1998

o

Thank you for your letter of 6 June in which you included a
report of an unexplained aerial ob]ect seen on 11 February 1998 in
the Paignton area. This office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to "unidentified
flying objects*.

First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects” it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen mlght have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Reglon might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no “UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of "UFO" sightings for 11 February from
anywhere in the UK, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroboratlng evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

s Sy
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PAIGNTON

gl ccoion 40 |
Reot: TSNS |
6 June, 1998

Secretariat 1o the Air Staff
Ministry of Defence {1 ..
Whitehall o
LONDON

Sirs,

Be pleased to draw the atiention of the Air Staff io the report enclosed, forwarded for the
purpose of record. ‘

The event, lasting some twenty manutes, allowed careful study of detail, establishment of
ground references eic., over terrain with which the writer is thoroughly acquainted,

The Meteorclogical Data needs some qualification as to value, being taken 3.75 miles
distant and 250 feet lower in altitude than event site. Coastal and times of observation,
differences decrease their value. They are the nearest official local obtainable.

Relevant personal C.V. details are enclosed. Should you require any further details, the
writer will do his best 1o comply.

Yours respectiully,

Enc.
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REPORT ON EVENT AT

BEECHDOWN PARK

L NEAR PAIGNTON

On February, 117, 1998
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Observation

Sequel to event

Sketch of area

Notes relating to object
Conditions appertaining

MNotes
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On Wednesday, 11" February, 1998, the writer had watched a T.V. programme
scheduled to finish at 8.00pm. He left his home at that time in order to exercise his dog.

Covering a short distance, 150 yards approximately, he reached 2 grassed area lying to
the south of some letting blocks belonging to Torbay Holiday Motel. This area abuts
fields in all other directions.

The nearest field, an uphill slope, 15 divided from said grassed area, by a 4 chain link
fence, but can be accessed via a stile (Field "A’ in sketch),

Arriving at the fence, his dog behaved strangely, looking intently at an empty area about
40 feet away. Observing that place, nothing was visible until an object ‘materialised’
over about a 3 second period, as if brought into focus by a zoom lens. During formation
it was not opaque, but became so rapidly.

The form appeared to levitate and adjust it’s height to two feet (approx.) above ground
level and paralie] to same.

- In order 1o check the veracity of the object, the writer tried both peripheral and averted
vision. The object was real. The observer has excellent eyesight,

After deliberating whether to slip the dog and follow over the stile, it was decided to
change viewpoint and continue the observation. The dog meanwhile had adopted an
unusual pose, standing rigidly erect, motionless, watching the object. Difficulty was
experienced in getting her to move. That accomplished, after a move along the fence, the
object was still in situ and just as atiractive to the dog.

Again a change of position was made and the object was observed to start to move slowly
uphill. No sther wiinesses were about, but two cars passed on a nearby roadway.

The object continued uphill under an electrical supply cable, passing a supporting pole by
some 10-15 feet, until reaching a banked hedge. This divides field A’ from field ‘R’

Levitating, the object cleared the hedge and settled to a level commensurate with it's
original height above ground. Remaining there for some time, 1t traversed westward
along the hedge until if reached an un-gated opening between fields ‘A’ & ‘B°. At that
place it hovered in clear view for a lengthy period. The object then began to move uphill
slowly alongside a north-south hedge line. Realising that from the observers’ position it
would be hidden from view, the cbservers’ position was changed to one permiiting
maxtmum surveillance of the higher ground. The object contitied uphill until just short
of the ridge summit, and then, for want of a2 better word ‘It np’. Brilliance was sufficient
o gbscure original form,
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In that condition, the object levitated and rapidly accelerated westward, clearing hedge
Iine so dissappeared at 8.30pm exactly, The dog had watched all of this intently. The
event bemng bevond my scientific comprehension the observer returned home and made
immediate notes.

SEROUEL TO OBSERVATION

The following day, the track of the object, from appearance fo disappearance, was
visually searched. There were no marks of anything unusual. My dog’s behaviour was
as normal, apart from a great reluctance o enter the adjacent wooded area; this was most
urisual,

The notes made on 11" February were loaned to a friend at Torbay Holiday Motel with a
request to treat them as confidential. One person was allowed to read them, the reason
being that, said person had mentioned a remarkable event at 8.30pm, February 11" that
person, a INSTOIRIM had been driving along the A385 towards Totnes, when a
brilliant object on the southern ridge had disintegrated into several bright lights moving
in agitated juxtaposition. The person had observed a similar phenomena several months
before.

In an attempt to find recordings of anvthing similar T decided o examine some of the
UF.O. literature. Nothing resembled the object that 1 had seen. Interestingly, I came
across a reference to a Dir. Hynek of North-West University in U.S.A., a Professor of
Astronomy. Hynek was apparently the recorder of unusual sightings in the U.S.A. He
had apparently advised on some U.F.O. depictions in the film “Close Encounters of the
Third Kind’. Obtaining a copy of that film, { ran it through and found two similar objects
depicted. There were differences, in that the aspect ratio was much higher, and I saw
only the lights on the stern face. No emission of light was detectable on the leading face,

The area of the event has been kept under intermittent observation, with nothing
untoward occurring,

b3
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WPPERTAINING

#

Wingd South-West, approximately Beaufort 2-3 at cloud base.
Less at ground level.

Cloud Cumulus — stratified &/10 broken, Estimated base 3,000 feet.

Moon Near full. Elevation about 45° to my left, sometimes direct
moonlight. Generally good visibility. Any freak light effect
would have been down-hill. None observed.

MNoise MNone discernable.

Odour MNon evident

Colouy Charcoal until “lit up’

Trace No exhaust or trail effects

Bhadow None during materialisation. Afterwards normal

Heat Effect None experienced or noted by observer

{(a) There is no doubt that the object was real, and that it was moved with intelligence and
coherency.
(b} Traverse of the banked hedge was made at the most advantageous gap, necessitating

minimum levitation to clear; as was the final westerly transit.

{t) The course entailed three changes of direction, about 90° each.

LA
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(d) Progression uphill was with maximum frontal area in direction of travel. At no time
did 1 see the front face of the object.

{e) Progression along the dividing hedge line 1o un-gated gap was ‘crab-wise’ so far as
orientation was congerned.

{fy My dog’s early cognisance could be connected with quicker pick-up of definition in
monochrome, but I have no study on this,

{g) The point should be made that the occurrence was immediately below the helicopter
V.F.R. corridor to Plymouth and Western Units, Similarly the site is in very close
proximity to ‘thé mntersection of North-South and East-West air corridors, which as
you will be aware, carry considerable traffic.

{h) I cannot help but conclude that the emitied amber light was produced by some
coupling with the propulsion. The _ey{:ﬁﬁ rate difference between wnmobile and
mobile were pronounced.

(i) The “field’ effect at the stern comners is remarkable, when one considers the force
intensity required to produce this effect. This without noise, smell or heat effect of
“fuel’ ranslation. All the indications of an glectro-magnetic or similar, kind of field
generation.

(3) Fields ‘A’ & ‘B’ are the property of Torbay Holiday Motel. Permanent grassiand,
they serve two functions. They offer leisure walking to Hotel guests and are used by
a local farmer for sheep grazing. Sheep are removed in late Autumn, and not returned

until after lambing, usually mid-April.
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The Thermomesers, verified at Kew Observatory, are hung in a Stevenson double-lowvre soreen
L42m from the ground, and placed with the 12, 7men Met, Office Rain & {sauge at Abbev Park, 8m,
The Sunshine Recorder 15 o Campbell-Stokes Instrument. T'-'“.if”v* are read
daily at 0900 and at 1700. The observations are published by the Royal Ma@g&mmwm} Society
and the Meterological Office, and in provineial and daily newspapers

shove mean sea level,
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From: _ Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Ro

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

oni 8245,

Telephone ([Direct dial} 0171218 2140
{Switchboard} 0171 218 9000

ol E——

Your reference

COur reference

D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Margate, Date

Rent. lb June 1988

g -

Your letter of 24 May addressed to Fﬂhas been passed to
Sec(AS)2a which, as you know, 1is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for dealing with correspondence from members
of the public relating to "UFOs". You will also know the limit of
the MOD's interest in this subject.

has already written in similar terms to vyour
letter. In our reply to him we have explained that details of all
alleged "UFO" sightings madé to the Department are filed in date
order on manual records and it is simply not possible to identify
separate categories of data from these records without the
diversion of considerable resources from elsewhere in the
Department. It is our current policy that these files will be
released, 1in accordance with the Public Record Act of 1958 and
1967, at their thirty year point.

Nours  Siandly,

© Crown Copyright
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LOOSE MINUT _. Aok
INUTE onsble C?’( @ o
D/DI(Sec)6/2
3 June 1998 (—{,Qe,cyff"\

- Sec(AS)2a N D - (F( dovv"
Copy to: o D) e-don beed ‘o

DIS5c Xina N
Se (ee a.k‘fﬂ’l";

REQUEST FOR UAP SIGHTING RECORDS FROM _

1. You will see from the attached that-ﬁls received correspondence
direct from -and one of his associates. We are uncertain as to how

on 40
EIESeR 2 ¢dress was revealed since his move tofeeIens only happened at the end of ®

last year. There appears to have been a breach of classified information.

2. -and his colleague are obviously under the misapprehension that we
keep comprehensive records of all sightings of unidentified aerial phenomena(UAP).
They are also overlooking the fact that reports passed to the MOD are on a
confidential basis.

3. It would be unhelpful if we replied directly and developed a second line of
correspondence from the MOD. Moreover although the DIS is an avowed
organisation, individual appointments and detailed organisational responsibilities
remain classified. Therefore there is little scope for entering into direct correspondence
with the public.I would be grateful if you could respond on behalf of Section 488
pointing out that the reports MOD receives are official and in confidence. It would
assist us if you could also inform them that DI55 is concerned with scientific and
technical intelligence in matters of air defence and does not undertake any wider
responsibilities in relation to UAP; as such DI55 does not receive all UAP reports.

DDI SEC

LRI Srdrge b i

- MISTRY OF DEFENCE T
! SEC (AS) 2

3 JUi 1uu

Ty

S

{

\ AN
UK RESTRICTED
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Everyday people searching for answers

Anglesey Branch Co-ordinator:
Correspondence Address:

secion 4
Old War Office Building

it 21/5 (48

Deor S

am an industrial chemist and a member of the Royal Society of Chemistry (RSC). My main interest
lies in the field of unidentified aerial phenomena. I have learned of your Department’s extensive role
in this field through _,af Sectetariat (Air Staff) 2a and also through data currently
available in the Public Record Office.

I am currently in the process of collating as much data as possible on aerial phenomena. This ,
information will be archived either in the Royal Astronomical Society or RSC sections at Burlington
House. In particular, I need details on close-up visual sightings by aircrew, details on radar sightings,
details on soil/vegetation analysis and also, most importantly, classification charts on craft types.

I appreciate that you are a busy Department, however, this is precisely why we need the information

so urgently. I think it’s time you lads had a little help from industry and academia-if we work
together, I think we can achicve this,

A B s Frn Wd"ﬁ

© Crown Copyright
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argate
Kent
40

24 May 1998

.
Old War Office Building
Whitehall

London

Re: Unidentified Aerial Phenomena

Dear Sir,

I'am assisting a member of the Royal Society of Chemistry (RSC) in archiving data on unidentified
acrial phenomena. Through the Parliamentary Office of the RSC, SISOl 25 presented a

report to the Select Committee on Science and Technology outlining data currently available in the
Public Record Office.

It is clear from‘eswrch that a large body of information is still unaccounted for since
there are no classification charts to categorise the unidentified objects and numerous incidents alluded
to in Intelligence reports are simply not available,

My understanding is that all information obtained will be archived in the library at Burlington House,
the HQ of the RSC. The aim here is to provide sufficient evidence to promote the formation of a SETT
sectoral panel for the next round of the DTI Foresight Programme.

I trust that you will co-operate with me on what is clearly a tremendous opportunity for DI5S to
publicise some of the work that has been carried out into investigating unidentified aerial phenomena.

Kind Regards,

[12NISTRY OF DEFENCE |
QLD WAR OFFICE BN ;

1 JUN 098

© Crown Copyright
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This enclosure has been taken off and placed on File 64/3/1 Part A Enclonie_ 34’-

(39)
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25

From:_ Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, %ﬁﬁgom 8245

T

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial)  [STeTeIaIZIoIN

{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax}

Your reference

n Our reference
Sheffield. D/Sec(A8)/64/3
Date

b June 1998

Section 44}

I am writing with reference to your recent report of an
unexplained aerial sighting which vyou observed on 6 June. The
details of your report have been passed from RAF Waddington to
this office as we are the focal point within the Ministry of

Defence for correspondence relating to “"unidentified flying
objects. "

First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects® it receives solely to
establish  whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential military threat, and
to date no “UFO" report has revealed such evidence, we do not
~attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported
to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources
were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the
MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It
would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to
do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
receilved no other reports of “UFO" sightings for 6 June from
anywhere 1in the UK, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

© Crown Copyright
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From: _Secretariat(Air Staff)2ala, Roo%%gal& Y
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, oMt
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB gt

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 3000

o
\ |

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

South Glamorgan., lt)June 1998

od

1. I am writing with reference to your recent report of an
unexplained aerial sighting which you observed on 29 May. The
details of your report have been passed from RAF St Athan to this
office as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence
for correspondence relating to "unidentified flying objects.”

2. First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects" it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Alir Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

4. Unless there is evidence of a potential military threat, and
to date no "UFO" report has revealed such evidence, we do not
attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported
Lo us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources
were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the
MOD  to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It
would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to
do so.

4. With regard to vyour particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm +hat we
received no other reports of "UFO" sightings for 29 May from
anywhere in the UK, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

Yours Sy, wdd on

& oonc . 2l

P oom,

byl gk

’ Sy,
o
pm——
e
s

e
e
[OPRRRNUYES
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

5
e sy
B e

Tetephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard] ©171 218 9000

Fox T

Pl oy
PG
. - | 4
From:_Secretanat(Air Staff)2ala, Room'8245, .. ¢
. ‘ﬁ?;%; i %

Your reference

Qur reference

D/Sec(AS)/64/3

Erdington,

Birmingham. Date
Section 40 & sune 1998

Y

Thank you for your letter of 3 June in which you have asked
why a military jet was seen over the Harborne area of Birmingham
when, in previous correspondence relating to “"unidentified flying
objects", I stated that military aircraft would not usually be
seen over large cities.

In my last letter of 8 April, I stated that Birmingham is a
low flying military aircraft avoidance area. I have made enquiries
and no military jets were booked into the low flying system (ie
below 2000 feet) for 30 May. Perhaps the aircraft you saw was
flying above the 2000 feet limit? Whether civilian or military,
any ailrcraft operating in the Birmingham area would be under the
control of Birmingham Air Traffic Control (ATC) and operating in
radio contact.

I hope this explains the position.

Nouss - sinaraly

© Crown Copyright
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Birmingham

3rd June 1998

Y Scciion 40|

I have written to you a number of times to which you have always given me a satisfactory

reply .

But could you please explain why a military jet fighter was reported over the Harborne area of
Birmingham at speed on the 30th May at 3.30pm.

You once stated to me that military craft do not fly over city areas - also other strange objects
were reported in the area at this time . ‘

1 fook forward to your reply on the above .

Kind Regards

#
g
4§
&
|

B
H
M
3
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From: EECUSIRIII Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room 8245, = e

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
' (Switchboard! 0171 218 9000
(Fax)

Your reference

Qur reference

Hornsea, . D/Sec(AS)/64/3
East Yorkshire. Date
Seciion 40 1L e 195

by

Thank you for your report of several ‘“unidentified flying
objects" seen in mid-December. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence of this nature
and I have been asked to reply.

First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of “"unidentified flying objects" it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no "UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of
"UFO/flying saucer" matters or to the question of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged
phenomena.

Finally, I would like to point out that the views expressed

by Mr Pope on the subject of "UFOs" are entirely his own personal
opinions and do not represent nor reflect the views of the MOD.

Nours  Sinaroly,

© Crown Copyright
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Appendix 2

The Form Used for Reporting UFO Sightings

REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

1. Date, time & duration of - ,a::»«e”y T g HCHTT Moovg o
EXACT DATS W, 43
sighting Ty b imfm

O %mam g P BELLFALSS Pk HOSF

SE vmezéiz; OBRTECTS 1S,
RELS Mg CoL-owE,

2. Description of object (No.

of °bl“~'°t53 size, ShaPC; c,Ng CF THEM FLAME Likg,
colour, brightness, noise) 5‘% ALSc BLCAME. SURROUMBE Iy IBY Hu PRI
WD Mo HunaEae B iNGS

FRomn BOTTOM, OF A DiTeqH,

3. Exact position of observer
(Indoors/outdoors, station
ary/moving)

4. How observed (Naked eye, NARED Eve.
binoculars, other optical
device, camera or

. camcorder)

5. Direction in which object
first seen (A landmark may
be more useful than a
roughly estimated bearing)

REMIoST AL DIgeTioM8s,

6. Angle of sight (Estimated VARIED

heights are unreliable)

7. Distance (By reference to VARIZD

? a known landmark)
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OPEN'SKIES. CLOSED MINDS

8. Movements (Changesin 5, 6

& 7 may be of more use than
estimates of course and
speed)

9. Met: conditions during obser-
_vations {(Moving clouds,
haze, mist etc.)

THE NIGHT

CLERAE BEIZS Foil TMosT of

FAST Movid( cboulbs For
REMALN: NG, |
Filbade &R NEAE FUid. PAGON. .

10.Nearby objects (Telephone
~ lines, high voltage lines, res-
ervoir, lake or dam, swamp
or marsh, river, high build-
ings, tall chimneys, steeples,
- spires, TV or radio masts, air-
fields, generating plant, fac-
tories, pits or other sites with
floodlights or night lighting)

IS SHT HIDING WERS
THES & DITOHES vEfpry
INTER L ccie gy i T bAsS
NOT vepy DEEP AND GUITTE.
Wit E SO AR A Viged
TE DSETT OF THE Sk

11. To whom reported (Police,
military, press etc.)

NG ONZ. APART FROM Tloo

uda? 1

12. Name & address of
~ informant

13. Background of informant
that may be volunteered

ERENE FUBEYe o a7 vl

14. Other witnesses

N fie.

15. Date and time of receipt

TIUST HAVE RE g NP EL |
2 I EL

16. Any unusual meteorological
conditions

17. Remarks

Sss ONSLLSAE, -
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From: EESRCIN Secretariat({Air Staff)2a1a, R

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

{Switchboard) 0171 218 8g0
Fo0

Your reference

Our reference
altham Cross, D/Sec{AS)/64/3

Hertfordshire. Date
' ‘\ June 1998

w

Thank you for your letter of 20 May concerning reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’.

In my letter to you of 2 April I explained the MOD's limited
interest in the subject of 'unidentified flying objects'. The MOD
does not study or research the phenomena of 'UF0/flying saucers';
reports are looked at in the course of the Department's normal
duties to establish whether there is any evidence to suggest a
breach of the United Kingdom Air Defence Region by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

Your letter mentions the ‘alien abduction' phenomenon. As the
MOD is not aware of any evidence which might substantiate the
existence of extraterrestrial activity, the matter of abduction by
an alien lifeform is a non-issue. Abduction/kidnap in the general
sense 1is, of course, a criminal offence and as such would be &
matter for the civil police to pursue.

Your letter mentions was a desk
officer in the Secreta ir arr)la section from 1991-1994,

However, since that time the views expressed by SN on the
subject of ‘'UFOs' are entirely his own personal opinions and do
not represent nor do they reflect the views of the MOD.

NS Stkcardy, |
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From: CICHRGINN Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Rooi#l

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 3000
{Fax)

. . L

Your referance

Our reference
East Acton, D/Sec(AS)/64/3

T.ond Date
ﬂiﬁ IO June 1998

o

1. Thank you for your letter of 25 May.

25 You asked for background information on an incident at RAF
Cosford which occurred in 1963, As previously explained in my
letter of 14 April 1997, in accordance with the provisions of the
Public Records Act of 1958 and 1967, all surviving contemporary
paperwork relating to 'unidentified flying object' reports prior
to 1967 has been transferred to the Public Records Office. It is
the case that all available information prior to 1967 is a matter
of Public Record and there is nothing further I can add to it.

3. Your letter also seeks information about an alleged aircraft
crash at RAF Boscombe Down on 26 September 1994. on 1 December
1994 the then Minister for State for the Armed Forces, the Hon
Nicholas Soames MP, answered a Parliamentary OQuestion from the
late Martin Redmond about this alleged incident. I enclose an
extract from the Official report for your information.

Noos sinardy,
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Coloma 907 — Weirrew ANSWERS

Mr. Redmond: To:ask the Secretary of State for
Defence if he will make a statement on the sir crash at
Boscombe Down alrfield oa the cveaing of 26 Scpteinber.

Mr. Soames: T am awase of a press roport of such an
incideat Staff at Boscombe Down ‘have confirmed, -
however, that there was no crash at the unit on that date
or, indeed, g0 far this. year. The only flying which took
place that night was the launch of two Royal Navy Ses
King helicopters in support of an exercise.
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ALLEGED INCIDENT AT BOSCOMBE DOWN - 26 SEPTEMBER 1994.

Martin Redmond MP tabled a question for reply on 29 November 1994
as a result of an item that appeared in the December 1994 issue of
"Air Forces Monthly" magazine. The item alleged that an unknown
USAF jet crashed onto the runway at Boscombe Down at around 2300
hrs on 26 September 1994 and that the airfield and surrounding
area was sealed off. A C-5 Galaxy transport was reported to have
arrived and flown the wreckage back to an Alr Force Base in
California two days later. The magazine believed the aircraft was
a highly- classified US government black project., Subsequent
press items and PQs have said that this aircraft was known as
"Aurora”. We have also received several enquiries from the
public on this and similar subjects.

LINES TO TAKE
Alleged crash — 26 September 1994.

Staff at Boscombe Down have confirmed that there was no crash on
that date and that the only flying that took place that night was
“the launch of two Royal Navy Sea King helicopters in support of an
exercise. The runway was not closed and no transport aircraft
other than those already based there visited Boscombe Down around
the date in question.

Exlistence of "Aurora".

We are aware of press reports regarding an aircraft known as
“Aurora". The Ministry of Defence has no knowledge of any US
aircraft with this designation operating in UK airspace. The
existence of such a programme would, in any case, be a matter for
the US Government to confirm.
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LOOSE MINUTE
D/Sec(AS)/64/1
10 Nov 97

APS /USofS

THE PEOPLE ARTICLE 5 OCTOBER 1997 - "THEY'VE BEEN HERE!"
Reference: D/USofs/Js/28/1/0 dated 27 October 1997.

Issue

1. To provide advice on the Sunday People Article, "They've Been
Here" of 5 October.

Recommendation

2. That Minister notes the following information.

Background

The Author
3. The article is clearly linked to the recent publication of "A
Covert Agenda". The author of the book, Nicholas Redfern, is a

full—time "UFO" researcher and is well-known to us. Since Apr 92
he has written some 25 times asking about the MOD's policy on
"UFOs" and the way reports of sightings are handled by the
Department, the majority of the letters being between Apr 92 and

Jun 94 when _ was the Sec(AS)2a desk officer.

The Book

4, Mr Redfern is convinced that "UFO/flying saucers" and
extraterrestrial life are a matter of fact and his book is written
from that perspective. He believes that the MOD and, therefore,
the Government is fully aware of evidence to prove this and is
withholding the information from the public. The introduction to
the book is written by FESiEIME vho has had books about
“unidentified flying objects™ and the alien abduction phenomena
published since leaving Sec(AS)2a and moving to another Branch.

The Sunday People Article

B The alleged events in Case Histories 1-4 and number 8, and
the events at RAF West Freugh all happened over 20 years ago and
there is nothing in our current Branch files to substantiate any
of the claims made. Any information on the ‘'alleged' incidents
more than thirty years old (Case Histories 1, 2 and 8) will now be
held in the Public Record Office and is, therefore, freely

available for interpretation by ‘'ufologists'. To research the
claims made in Case Histories 3 and 4 would require the recall of
1
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archived files and a detailed trawl of their contents. This would
be a time consuming exercise but, should Minister consider such
further action necessary, we will set action in hand to recall the
files. We have been able to confirm that there were no military
alrcraft crashes in the UK on 23 Jan 74, the date mentioned in
Case History 3, which might have accounted for any unusual air

activity.

6. Our 'UF0' report files reveal that on the date cited in Case
History 5, 19 July 1991, three reports of ‘UFOs' were received,
one of which came from Kingsley, Staffordshire, very close to
Ipstones. This report bore a broadly similar description but the
witnesses, a and a did not see anything
falling to the ground. There is nothing on the file to indicate
that any further action was considered necessary to investigate
what might have been seen. The other reports on that day came
from Peterhead (Grampion) and Brampton (near Carlisle) and, again,
no further action was taken following their receipt. As USofS
will already be aware, it is not our practice to investigate
reports of sightings unless there is evidence of a potential
military threat.

7 4 The RAF Boscombe Down Case, in 1994 (No 6) was the subject of
a Parliamentary Question that year (Official Report 1 Dec 94,

Col 907 - copy attached). Although the Department was aware at
the time of Press interest, staff at Boscombe Down confirmed that
there was no aircraft crash there on 26 Sep 94, or indeed at all
in 1994. The only flying out of RAF Boscombe Down which took
place that night was by two Royal Navy Sea King helicopters in
support of a military Exercise. Claims that members of the public
were turned away by police roadblocks may have arisen from some
confusion over dates. On 12 Aug 94, a Tornado participating in a
trial made an emergency landing there after the decoy target under
trial failed to jettison. The Tornado landed with a trailing 375
ft steel cable and, for safety reasons, roads close to Boscombe
Down were closed to traffic while the aircraft passed overhead.

8. Following receipt of a letter in Jan 95 from a member of the
public, an RAF Police investigation was initiated into the
incident cited in Case History 7. Their enquiries revealed that a
member of the public had contacted the fire services to report
seeing smoke in a field, but was unable to identify the source.
The local emergency services attended the scene and found a
smouldering bale of hay which they extinguished. The RAF Police
investigation did not reveal any evidence to suggest an item had
fallen from an aircraft in the Evesham area on the day in
question. There were no Royal Navy vehicles in attendance at the
incident and the local police advised that nothing was removed

from the scene.

RAF Rudloe Manor

9 The role of Rudloe Manor is constantly misrepresented and
exaggerated by "UFO" enthusiasts and the media. Many "ufologists"
.
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believe MOD "UFO" investligations have been carried out there in
the past and that this continues today. Until 1992 the Flying
Complaints Flight, part of the HQ Provost and Security
Services(UK) based at RAF Rudloe Manor, was the central collection
point for any "UFQO" reports made to RAF stations (from whatever
source, i.e. members of the public or service personnel). Its
function was simply to record receipt of the report and pass it
directly to Sec(AS)2a. Sec(AS)2a, as the Departmental focal
point, was tasked with taking any further action, including
consulting defence experts as necessary to establish whether what
had been seen had any defence implications.

10. Since 1992, reports received by air force stations and
military establishments have been forwarded direct to Sec(AS)2a
and the extent of Rudloe Manor's involvement in the “UFO"
reporting process, in common with all other RAF stations, has been
only to note the details of anything reported in their local area
and forward the information to Sec(AS).

Conclusion

11. Nicholas Redfern's book (a copy is available if required) is
simply the latest seeking to prove the existence of "UFOs" and
extraterrestrial lifeforms by re-interpreting events of the last
50 years. The first generally accepted sighting of a "UFQO"
occurred in June 1947 in the USA. There has been a considerable
amount of media coverage this year to celebrate the 50th
anniversary of this event and the Sunday People is simply giving
advance publicity to one of the many books on this subject.

Sec(AS)2al

MB8245 (SN0

CHOTS: SEC(AS)2A (2)

Enc.

L Official Report (1 Dec 94).
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This enclosure has been taken off and placed on File 64/3/2 Part A Encle ’*«5{@;/2_
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From: EESCIRGI Sccretariat (Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial} e ,
{Switchboard) 0171 218 3000
{Fax)

Your reference

Qur reference
D/Sec(RS)/64/3
Date

3 June 1998

Margate

Dear SRS

1. Thank you for your letter of 14 April concerning
‘unidentified flying objects' which I am afraid we did not receive
until 5 May. Nevertheless, I apologise for the delay in
responding to you.

2. You are aware from previous correspondence with this office
that the limit of the MOD's interest in reports of 'unexplained®
aerial sightings is to examine any reports received solely to
establish whether what was seen mlght have some defeéence
51gn1flcance, namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromlsed by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity. Unless there is any
evidence to suggest that this may be the case no further action is
taken to ildentify what might have been seen.

3 You comment on and ask questions about various documents held
in the Public Record Office at Kew. In accordance with the
provisions of the Public Records Act of 1958 and 1967, all
surviving contemporary paperwork relating to 'unidentified flying
object' reports prior to 1967 has been transferred to the Public
Records Office. It is the case that all available information
prior to 1967 is a matter of Public Record and there is nothing
further I can add to it.

4, Turning now to more contemporary matters:

a. The alleged 'UFQ' sightings in Belgium of 30/31 March
1990 (para III of your letter) occurred in the central part
of the country and the Belgian authorities have confirmed
that there was no evidence of a threat associated with what
was seen. No detections were made on UK air defence systems.
This would have been completely understandable and acceptable
since the sightings occurred outside the UX Air Defence
Region. We are, therefore, entirely satisfied that, with no
unauthorized incursions of the UK Air Defence Region, there

1
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was no threat to the UK. This issue therefore remains a
matter for the Belgian authorities.

b. I can confirm that the MOD does not send ocut
investigators to interview and report on 'unexplained' aerial
sightings.

c.” On 24 July 1996 the then Minister of State for the Armed
Forces, the Hon Nicholas Soames MP, answered a Parliamentary
Question from the late Martin Redmond about the alleged
incident at RAF Shawbury. I enclose an extract from the
Officlal report for your information.

d. The facts about the alleged incident at Rendlesham
Forest in December 1980 remain as explained in my letter of
23 April 1997. There have been numerous subsequent claims
made about these alleged events but nothing which makes the
MOD believe that the assessment made at the time was
incorrect.

Yours sincerely,

© Crown Copyright
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Unidentified Craft

Mr. Redmond: To ask the S'ec
;)cfencc (1) what is his Dcpan-ment‘ge;?s};s?r;ci{ta:}ef é? i
incident that occurred on § November 1990 when a patr: ?
of RAF Toquo aircraft flying over the North scapxief
overtaken at high speed by an unidentified craft; and if hg

will make a statement;

hours of 31 March 1993.

Mr. Soames: Reports of sightings on these dates are
recor;icd on file and were examined by staff responsib!
for air defence matters. No firm conc!fzsions wcr§ dmwc
about the nature of the phenomena reported but the eventzs

were not judged to be of defence significance.
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Margate
Kent

Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1,
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building,

Whitehall,

London,

SW1A 2HB.

14th April '98.

Dear

Since vour last letter of April 23rd 1997, a few things have come to my attention
and i think these points need clarification, and not tc mention questions answered:

1. Could you please expalin why there are differences between the D.D.I.(Tech)/c.280/3/
memo, (Air 20/8321) which is dated 30th April 1957, where it stated in point 11 and i
quote "It is concluded that the incident was due to the presence of five reflecting
objects of Unidentified type and origin. It is considered unlikely that they were
conventional aircraft, meteorological balloons or charged ciouds.”". But vet in the Evening
Standard Newspaper dated 8th April 1957 it stated that the Air ministry had said it was
a weather balloon. But the detection of the UFQO's was on April 4th 1857. Why was the
Air Ministry saying it was a weather balloon when three weeks later, a memo from
D.D.1.(Tech) which i guess was never ment to be in the public domain at the time. Ruled
this out, so please could you comment.

1. In your last letter of April 23rd 1997, in point 4 you said that "I must explain that the
Ministry of Defence has no interest or expertise or role with respect to "UFO/FLYING
SAUCERS.". But yet in Air 20/9994 we have a memo from Headqguarters No 11 Group
dated 6th December 1956 - ref:11G/S.1803/7/Air int. It says in section 2 "Sightings of
aerial phenomena are to be reported in writing to the Air Ministry - D.D.l.(Tech).”, (not
to your office?). It also says that in section 3 "It is essential that the information sould
be controlled officially” my question is WHY?

II. In Air 20/9320 we have a memo from D.D.I.(Tech)/S290/ to S.6. (Mr. West) with the
word secret at the top. We have a radar sighting under investigation from RAF Church
Lawford on the 26th March, 1957 where a radar picked up an UNidentified object which
and i quote from it "The object moved at a speed timed as exceeding 1400mph. This in
itself was unusual as the object had accelerated to the speed from a stationary
position.”. So please comment on this? Also on this question i have a more recent event
for you to comment on, given the fact that radar in 1957 picked up that object seen in
the report from RAF Church Lawford, why then given all the advancements in radar
technology since then, why was the Belgium Triangular UFQO was allegedly not picked up
on radar when ir was chased by two F-16 fighters from Belgium within five miles of the
Dover Coastline?

B T
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" Margate
Kant

IV. Does the M.O.D. send out investigators to interview and report on sightings of UFO's?
Keep in mind Air Files, Air 2/16918 & Air 2/17983.

V. In Air 2/17318 we have a report of a round disc like object of silver or metallic
substance over Farningham, (Kent) three guestions concerning this report:

1. Why was it stamped - No unclassified reply permitted, Confidential.?

2. Why was copies going to Air Intelligence (5b)?

3. Why was it stamped D.D.L.(Tech)?

V. Does the Ministry of Defence acknowledge that the United Kingdom Airspace has been
penetrated on many occassions, and have caused Royal Air Force planes to be dirverted
from missions or have been scrambled to intercept "Unknown Craft"? Examples would be:
1. The 1957 interception by Two Javelin Aircraft.

2. The West Freugh incident.

3. A meteorological officer at RAF Shawbury was concerned when he witnessed a
Triangular Unknown Craft on the night of March 30th 1993.

4. The case of FIt. Lt. J. Kilburn and five of his associates who reported a silver circular
object (Symmetical shape would indicate inteiligent construction ) that decended with a
pendular motion and then accelerated away with, and i quote "incredible speed”. The
craft was in fact responding intelligently to an approaching Gloster Meteor. This icident
occurred on 19th September 1952 at RAF Topcliffe in Yorks. (Air 16/1199). Could you
comment on the above question and the four examples.

V. In your letter to me of April 23rd 1997 in point 3 you said of the Rendiesham
Forest/RAF Woodbridge incident "As there was no evidence to substantiate an event of
Defence concern no further investigation into the matter was necessary.”. But ten years
later a team of scientists did some cursory tests on the soil in the "Alledged” landing
area. Despite being a little too late, the results neverthless make interesting reading,
and i quote: "The control samples were taken at the "Alledged” landing site and at 50
and 100ft distances from the landing site; the results are summarised below;

1. The soil from the affected area had a lower field moisture content that the control
samples.

2 The affected soil from the landing site was also resistant to re—hydration.

3. Under the microscope, the affected socil had higher degrees of silicate or glass
globules than controls, indicating that the sand had been fused to form these tiny glass
beads.

4. The landing site showed no microbial growth of any type whereas the control did.
Given that the general opions by sceptics is that of American soilders running around
chasing a lighthouse beam, and given that there was Nuclear Weapons on the base, do
you stand by your comment?

Thank vou for your continued time and patience with these questions and | hope you
have had a happy easter.

Best Regards,

Director of Investigations, Kent Area.

Head Office [RSeeIAEA N 1o harripton x. United K 40|
| Littlehampton, West Sussex. United %&mgdom._zi()
gdoections0
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* From: RIS Sccretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room 82?@5

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Diract dial) 0171 21 8 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000

P ———
\

Your reference

Cur reference

. D/Sec{AS)/64/3
Cirencester, Date
Gloucestershire. :LJmm1%m

1. Thank you for your letter of 19 May 1998 in which you have
asked for information on the alleged incident at Rendlesham Forest

in December 1980. This office is the focal point for
correspondence of this nature and I have been asked to reply.

2 First 1 should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects" it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence’ that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

3. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no "UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

4, When the Ministry of Defence was informed of the events which
are alleged to have occurred at Rendlesham Forest/RAF Woodbridge
in December 1980, all available substantiated evidence was looked
at  in the usual manner by those within the MOD/RAF with
responsibility for air defence matters. The Jjudgement was that
there was no indication that a breach of the United Kingdom's air
defences had occurred on the nights in question. As there was no
evidence to substantiate an event of defence concern no further
investigation into the matter was necessary. Although a number of
allegations have subsequently been made about these reported
events, nothing has emerged over the last 17 years which has given
us reason to believe that the original assessment made by this
Department was incorrect.

© Crown Copyright
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5 For your information, I have enclosed a copy of the
memorandum made by Lt Col Charles Halt, the then Deputy Base
Commander of RAF Bentwaters, which was written some two weeks
after "the alleged event took place. This memorandum has been in
the public domain for several years. The MOD received no other
reports in connection with this alleged incident.

Nous Siauly,

© Crown Copyright
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 8000
{Fax)

Your reference

Qur reference

D/Sac{AS)/64/3
Penmaenmawr, Date
Gwinedd . 2 June 1998

b

1. Thank you for your letter of 30 April addressed to the Prime
Minister. Your letter has been passed to the Ministry of Defence
and this office is the focal point within the MOD for
correspondence relating to “"UFO/flying saucer" matters. I have
been asked to reply.

2 First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects" it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

3. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no "UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

4. The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of
"UFO/flying saucer" matters or to the question of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains
totally open—minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged
phenomena. |

Nous - sioraly,

© Crown Copyright
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Date

< -G

The attached letter(s) which the Prime Minister has received has been
forwarded to this Department for official action. No.10's letter codes are as
follows: .

A - The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Please
| send a full reply within 20 working days.

B - The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Please
consider whether there is anything which can usefully
be said to  the correspondent and action accordingly.

- No acknowledgement has been sent. In this case,
however, it is obviously important that both an
acknowledgement and a full reply are sent.

Unless specifically asked to do so, there is no need for you to copy your
replies to this office.

A new Open Government Code of Practice came into force on January
1997. All replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of Practice is
contained in DCI(Gen) 54/98; further information is available from DOMD on

extension CIaneNMV B .

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to keep record
of their performance. All branches and Agencies are required to keep information
on the number of requests for information which refer to the Code of Practice
including details of the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In
addition, the Department is required to provide a record of the total number of
letters from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be based on a
valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their published targets.

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the
accuracy of your branch records on correspondence will be performed
throughout the year.

MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNﬁ“
MB 6140 EXT EEElMB
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 3000

(Fax oo o

Your reference

Qur reference
D/Sec{AS)/64/3

r
Glasqgow, Date
2 June 1998

Dw—

Thank you for your recent letter regarding "UFOs" addressed
to the Secretary of State for Defence. Your letter has been passed
to this office as we are the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence of this nature and I have been asked to

reply.

2. First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flylng objects" it receives solely to
establish whether what was 'seen mlght have some defence

" significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

3. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no "UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

4, The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of
"UFO/flying saucer" matters or to the question of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains
totally open—-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged
phenomena.

5. I am unable to shed any light on the sighting detailed in
your letter as you did not state the day on which you saw it.
Therefore I cannot check whether anyone else reported anything

similar or if there were any explanations which could have
accounted for your sighting.

oS Shavdy |

© Crown Copyright
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WEDs

RefNo_ "3“1998

The Secretary of State,/ has received the
attached letter from a member of the public. It has not been
acknowledged by this office.

Please send a reply on behalf of the Minister concerned. All
Ministers attach importance to such letters being answered promptly,
your reply should therefore be sent within 20 working days of the date
of this minute. If, exceptionally, this should prove impossible an
interim reply should be sent within the same timescale.

A new Open Government Code of Practice on Access to
Government Information came into force on in January 1997. All
replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of
Practice is contained in DCI(Gen) 54/98; further information is
available from DOMD on extension SRS B

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to
keep records of their peifummuve All branches and Agencies are
requlred to keep information on the number of requests for
information which refer to the Code of Practice including details of
the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In addition, the
Department is required to provide a record of the total number of letters
from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be used
on a valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their
published targets.

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on
the accuracy of your branch records on correspondence will be
performed throughout the year.

MB 6140 EXT Sl
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From: EESTHIRGI Secretariat(Air Staff)2ata, Room 8

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Diract dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard} 0171 218 9000

e (ax T

Your reference

QOur reference

- | D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Lancaster, Date

Lancashire. a May 1998

s/
1 Thank you for your letter of 27 May regarding a sighting over
Lancaster,
2 I have looked back through our "UFO" sighting report files

and can confirm that the MOD did not receive any 31ght1ng reports
from anywhere in the UK for 26 May. There 1is no other
corroboratlng evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was compromlsed by unauthorised foreign military activity
which, as explained in previous correspondence, is the MOD's only

Yoold  Sivieadu),
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From:_ Secretariat(Air Staff)2ala, Roont

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

{Switchboard) 0171 218 800
Fod

Your reference

COur reference
D/Sec{AS)/64/3
Date

a May 1998

w

ﬂk_ you for your letter of 19 May addressed to -m

I have been asked to reply.

2. I have looked back through our sighting report files and have
found that the MOD did not receive any reports from Cornwall at
any time during September 1995.

3 As requested, I have enclosed a copy of the memorandum
written by Lt Col Halt on the alleged Rendlesham Forest incident

which was omitted from our last letter.

oy Sl

© Crown Copyright
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Ministry of Defence, BIRMINGHAM,
Secretariat (Air Staff) Za, Section 40|
Main Building,

Whitechall,

LONDON,

SWIA ZHB 19th May, 1998

Dear R

Thank you for your letier regarding the Rendlesham Forest Incident,
but we did not receive a copy of Colone] Halt's report,
Can you oblige, please?

Also, can vou tell us whether you have any reports of UFOs seen near
the Godrevy Lignthouse, Comwall, in mid-September, 1995, when a
family were on heliday at the Holiday Camp there? The reason we ask
is that, according to our information, four Police Officers were involved.

Yours sincerely,

© Crown Copyright
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o

: & j?z.«";’w
From_ Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a ;%;; L -
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE Uy

Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB 0

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 8000
{Fax}

Your reference

Our reference

Boscombe D/Sec(AS)/64/3

uth Date
253 May 1998

1. I am writing in connection with the 'unexplained' aerial
sighting which you reported to the Ministry of Defence last night.

2. First you may be interested to know that the MOD examines any
reports of ‘'unidentified flying object' it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity. .

3. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no
‘unidentified flying object’ sighting has revealed such evidence,
.we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each reported
incident. We believe that down to earth explanations could be
found for these reports, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, if resources were diverted for this purpose but it
would be an inappropriate use of defence resources to provide this
kind of aerial identification service.

4. In respect of your particular sighting, I have been advised
by the MOD's air defence experts that there is no evidence to
suggest such a breach of the UK ADR has occurred. When you spoke
to the MOD Duty Officer you said that your local paper would be
visiting you on Friday 29 May and sought our approval for the
visit to go—ahead. It is entirely a matter for you whether or not
you talk to your local press about your sighting and you do not
need MOD permission to do so. I tried to telephone you this
morning to tell you this but got a BT message stating that you do
not accept phonecalls where the number has been withheld. As the
MOD operates on a switchboard all MOD telephone numbers are -
automatically withheld and I am afraid I could not get through to
you.

5. I hope the above provides useful background.

Yours sincerely,

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

